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Introduction 

1.1 What is in the publication 
This publication contains adjusted financial statements for higher education providers (HEPs) as listed in 
Table A of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 and the University of Notre Dame Australia, which is listed 
in Table B of the Act, for the 2016 reporting period. The data was extracted from audited financial statements 
and provided to the Department of Education and Training in 2017. The adjusted financial statements are 
presented in a format similar to that outlined in the department’s Financial Statement Guidelines for 
Australian Higher Education Providers for the 2016 Reporting Period (Guidelines). 

1.2 Significant items 

1.2.1 Property, Plant and Equipment - Infrastructure 

Many universities identify infrastructure as a classification under Property, Plant and Equipment. More 
universities are adopting this approach and this is leading to some inconsistency in sector-wide reporting. In 
this publication, universities that have identified infrastructure in their financial statements or were able to 
provide a breakdown to the department, have had the infrastructure reported in Other Property, Plant and 
Equipment. For some universities this was included in Buildings in previous versions of this publication. 

For full details the universities’ financial statements should be examined. 

1.2.2 Defined Benefit Obligations 

In 2013 changes to accounting standards (AASB119) changed the ability for entities to choose their treatment 
for defined benefit obligations and as a result universities that have defined benefit obligations are required 
to adopt the direct to equity approach. Deferred superannuation revenue and expenses are reported on a net 
basis in both profit and loss items and other comprehensive income. As such, universities with only defined 
benefit obligations that are fully covered by the Australian Government Superannuation Supplementation 
Program will report a nil expense and nil actuarial changes. 

1.2.3 Retrospective Application 

Adjusted changes in equity and comprehensive income in Table 4 has a line item for retrospective application. 
This line item will not always correlate to the amounts reported in individual institution’s Statement of 
Changes in Equity in the institution’s audited financial statements. This line item may differ due to the fact 
that universities report their comparative year applying the same accounting standards as the current year, 
yet the Finance Publication uses the published 2015 Finance Publication figures. The amount reported is not 
material and it is recommended that if it is required for analytical purposes, the source data should be 
obtained.  
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1.3 The data reported 

1.3.1 How the data was collected 

Each year HEPs are required to prepare annual financial statements in accordance with the specifications in 
the Guidelines for the relevant reporting period. These annual financial statements are intended to meet the 
financial reporting requirements of the Australian Government and state and territory agencies. 

This publication has been prepared from HEPs’ audited annual financial statements and, while in most 
respects the data in this publication will be the same as those statements, there may be some minor 
classification differences. This is because the annual financial statements of some HEPs depart from the 
Guidelines. Also, the Adjusted Statements of Financial Performance for dual sector HEPs, in some instances, 
include data that was not reported in the financial statements but provided by HEPs in separate spreadsheets. 

As the financial statements in this document are not identical to the financial statements in the providers’ 
published annual financial reports, the term ‘adjusted’ has been used.  

Unless otherwise indicated, amounts relate to the parent entity for the total institution as indicated in the 
university’s financial statements. That is, Tables 1, 3, 4 and 5 include both higher education and vocational 
education and training sectors for dual sector institutions. 

Amounts in respect of 2015 included in the Section 2, Overview of the Data, are amounts as reported in the 
Finance 2015 publication. 

1.3.2 HEPs providing data 

The data reported in Tables 1 to 5 relate to HEPs listed in Table A of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 
and the University of Notre Dame Australia (which is listed in Table B of the Act). The data for 2016 was 
obtained from the 39 HEPs listed in Appendix 1. 

1.4 Conventions followed in representing the data 
Data in the tables are dollars rounded to the nearest thousand. Therefore, totals do not always match 
precisely with the sum of values in the rows and columns. Zeroes indicate that the original value was nil or 
less than $500. 

1.5 Getting access to more data or data in electronic form 
This publication, together with other related publications, is available on the internet from this site:  

http://www.education.gov.au/finance-publication 

For information about the contents of this publication please contact: 

University Financial Analysis Team 

HELP Integrity and Superannuation Section 

HELP and Provider Integrity Branch 

Location Code C50MA7 

Department of Education and Training 

GPO Box 9880 

Canberra ACT 2601 

Phone: (02) 6240 9670 or email: ppfinance@education.gov.au 

  

mailto:ppfinance@education.gov.au
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2. Overview of the Data 

2.1 HEP Operating Revenue 
For the 39 HEPs in 2016, the total operating revenue, including for vocational education and training activities, 
was $30.1 billion (revenue for higher education activities was $29.6 billion). Revenue from the Australian 
Government was $16.9 billion of which $11.6 billion was for grants and $5.3 billion was for HECS-HELP, 
FEE-HELP and SA-HELP payments. Upfront student contributions were $0.5 billion and the remainder was split 
between the following: fees and charges ($8.0 billion); consultancy and contracts ($1.2 billion); investment 
income ($1.0 billion); state and local government ($0.7 billion); and other sources ($1.9 billion). 

Figure 2.1 Summary of 2016 HEP Operating Revenue, by Source 

 

2016 HEP Operating Revenue 
  

Higher Education Total Institution 

($'000) % ($'000) % 

Total Revenues from Continuing Operations 29,644,779 100.00 30,147,079 100.00 

Australian Government Grants  11,578,833   39.06   11,639,037   38.61  

HECS-HELP - Australian Government Payments  4,276,716   14.43   4,276,716   14.19  

FEE-HELP - Australian Government Payments  855,468   2.89   905,412   3.00  

SA-HELP - Australian Government Payments  104,978   0.35   104,978   0.35  

State and Local Government Financial Assistance  470,608   1.59   658,849   2.18  

Upfront Student Contributions  523,313   1.76   523,313   1.74  

Fees and Charges  7,798,446   26.31   7,976,956   26.46  

Investment Revenue  962,785   3.25   964,876   3.20  

Consultancy and Contracts  1,192,727   4.02   1,196,689   3.97  

Other Income *  1,880,905   6.34   1,900,253   6.30  

* Other income includes royalties, trademarks and licenses and the share of net result of associates and joint 
ventures accounted for using the equity method. 

2015 HEP Operating Revenue 
  

Higher Education Total Institution 

($'000) % ($'000) % 

Total Revenues from Continuing Operations 28,130,050 100.00 28,609,979 100.00 

Australian Government Grants  11,253,977   40.01   11,307,774   39.52  

HECS-HELP - Australian Government Payments  4,125,917   14.67   4,125,917   14.42  

FEE-HELP - Australian Government Payments  825,343   2.93   873,316   3.05  

SA-HELP - Australian Government Payments  99,357   0.35   99,357   0.35  

State and Local Government Financial Assistance  410,789   1.46   588,051   2.06  

Upfront Student Contributions  527,323   1.87   527,323   1.84  

Fees and Charges  6,868,230   24.42   7,045,747   24.63  

Investment Revenue  916,509   3.26   919,578   3.21  

Consultancy and Contracts  1,201,963   4.27   1,204,343   4.21  

Other Income *  1,900,642   6.76   1,918,573   6.71  

* Other income includes royalties, trademarks and licenses and the share of net result of associates and joint ventures 
accounted for using the equity method.  
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2.2 HEP Operating Expense 
For the 39 HEPs in 2016, the total operating expense was $28.6 billion (expense for higher education activities 
was $28.0 billion). Of the total amount, $8.2 billion was accounted for by salary and salary related expenses 
(excluding payroll tax) for academic staff, and a further $7.4 billion by salary and salary related expenses 
(excluding payroll tax) for non-academic staff. The remainder was split between the following: payroll tax 
($0.8 billion); depreciation and amortisation ($2.1 billion), repairs and maintenance ($0.8 billion) and other 
expenses ($9.4 billion). 

Figure 2.2 Summary of 2016 HEP Operating Expense, by Type 

 

2016 HEP Operating Expenses 
  

Higher Education Total Institution 

($'000) % ($'000) % 

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 28,019,130 100.00 28,585,858 100.00 

Academic Employee Benefits *  7,983,439   28.49   8,170,844   28.58  

Non-Academic Employee Benefits *  7,225,679   25.79   7,363,914   25.76  

Payroll Tax  754,710   2.69   770,646   2.70  

Depreciation and Amortisation  2,015,612   7.20   2,059,284   7.20  

Repairs and Maintenance  753,139   2.69   771,837   2.70  

Other Expenses **  9,286,551   33.14   9,449,333   33.06  

* Excluding payroll tax. 

** Other expenses includes defined benefits expense, bad and doubtful debts and borrowing costs. 

 

2015 HEP Operating Expenses 
  

Higher Education Total Institution 

($'000) % ($'000) % 

Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 26,401,619 100.00 26,958,447 100.00 

Academic Employee Benefits *  7,548,121   28.59   7,733,065   28.69  

Non-Academic Employee Benefits *  6,842,127   25.92   6,975,190   25.87  

Payroll Tax  719,881   2.73   735,023   2.73  

Depreciation and Amortisation  1,880,776   7.12   1,925,014   7.14  

Repairs and Maintenance  742,179   2.81   755,950   2.80  

Other Expenses **  8,668,535   32.83   8,834,205   32.77  

* Excluding payroll tax. 

** Other expenses includes defined benefits expense, bad and doubtful debts and borrowing costs. 
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2.3 HEP Assets 
For the 39 HEPs in 2016, total assets were $73.6 billion. Of that amount, $4.1 billion was cash and cash 
equivalents, $12.5 billion was investments, $45.8 billion was property, plant and equipment, $9.3 billion was 
receivables, and $1.8 billion was other assets. 

Figure 2.3 Summary of 2016 HEP Assets, by Type 

 

2.4 HEP Liabilities 
For the 39 HEPs in 2016, the total liabilities were $20.5 billion. Of that amount, $2.1 billion was payables and 
$4.2 billion was borrowings. Provisions accounted for $12.0 billion and other liabilities were $2.2 billion. 

Figure 2.4 Summary of 2016 HEP Liabilities, by Type 
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2.5 HEP Net Assets (Equity) 
For the 39 HEPs in 2016, the total net assets were $53.0 billion. Of that amount, reserves accounted for $20.5 
billion, retained surplus $31.9 billion and statutory funds $0.6 billion. 

Figure 2.5 Summary of 2016 HEP Equity, by Type 
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3. The Tables 
The department’s website has accessible versions of the tables. 

  

http://docs.education.gov.au/node/42296
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4. Appendix 

Appendix 1. HEPs Listed in this Publication 

New South Wales 

Charles Sturt University 

Macquarie University 

Southern Cross University 

The University of New England 

The University of New South Wales 

The University of Newcastle 

The University of Sydney 

University of Technology Sydney 

University of Wollongong 

Western Sydney University 

Victoria 

Federation University (formerly University of Ballarat) 

Deakin University 

La Trobe University 

Monash University 

RMIT University 

Swinburne University 

The University of Melbourne 

Victoria University 

Queensland 

Central Queensland University 

Griffith University 

James Cook University 

Queensland University of Technology 

The University of Queensland 

University of Southern Queensland 

University of the Sunshine Coast 

Western Australia 

Curtin University of Technology 

Edith Cowan University 

Murdoch University 

The University of Notre Dame Australia 

The University of Western Australia 

South Australia 

The Flinders University of South Australia 

The University of Adelaide 

University of South Australia 
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Tasmania 

University of Tasmania 

Northern Territory 

Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education 

Charles Darwin University 

Australian Capital Territory 

The Australian National University 

University of Canberra 

Multi State 

Australian Catholic University 


